## **UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, D.C. 20549

		FORM 8-K	
		CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
	Date of Repo	rt (Date of earliest event reported): Ja	nuary 5, 2021
		Morphic Holding, Inc. Name of Registrant as Specified in its C	
	Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	001-38940 (Commission File Number)	47-3878772 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	35 Gatehouse Drive, A2 Waltham, Massachusetts (Address of principal executive offices)		02451 (Zip Code)
	Registrant's te	elephone number, including area code:	(781) 996-0955
	(Former Nam	Not Applicable e or Former Address, if Changed Sinc	e Last Report)
	neck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is lowing provisions:	s intended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	iling obligation of the registrant under any of the
	☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
	Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	Act:	
	Title of each class Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share	Trading Symbol(s) MORF	Name of each exchange on which registered  Nasdaq Global Market
	dicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg apter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
			Emerging growth company $oxtimes$
any	If an emerging growth company, indicate by che y new or revised financial accounting standards provide		o use the extended transition period for complying with ange Act. $\Box$
_			

## **Item 8.01 Other Events**

On January 5, 2021, Morphic Holding, Inc. ("Morphic") announced the expansion of its research and development collaboration with Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., one of the Janssen Pharmaceutical Companies of Johnson & Johnson. The collaboration expansion involves the initiation of work on a third integrin target, with the collaboration scope to include activating antibodies against this new target. The agreement was facilitated by Johnson & Johnson Innovation.

Under the terms of the original collaboration agreement, Morphic will receive a milestone payment for initiating work on the third target. As part of the expansion, any new product candidates will be subject to milestones and royalties.

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 5, 2021

## MORPHIC HOLDING, INC.

By: /s/ Marc Schegerin

Marc Schegerin

Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officer